—_————— e

[ u '?:\‘”\ 78
! ) N
" . .I. = & . '.1
N b Y b
] I.- "
| | -
£imz BN S\
=7 ‘ :.: !\ b Y
fe a'.-:F; NS
_-'.'.'-'_;:' £ls &
'1:-:13[7.]' L]

SENIEE IR

MINUTES
OF

4™ SLSSC MEETING

HELD ON 21* DECEMBER, 2011 AT 11: 00 AM

Venue: Chamber of Principal Secretary, Drinking Water




Minutes of 4" State Level Scheme Sanctioning Committee
(SLSSC) meeting

Date: 21*' December, 2011 Time: 11:00 A.M.
Venue: Chamber of Principal Secretary, Drinking Water

Presence:
1. Mr. Utpal Kumar Singh Principal Secretary, Drinking Water Chairman
2. Mr. R.J.Dutta Chowdhary Deputy Advisor, M.D.W.S. Member
Representative of Gol.
3. Mr. Kapil Lal Director, Swajal Project Uttarakhand Member
4. Mr. Bhajan Singh Managing Director, Uttarakhand Member
Peyjal Nigam secretary
5. Mr. D.D. Dimiri Chief General Manager Member
(Uttarakhand Jal Sansthan)
6. Dr.R.C, Jain Regional Director, Central Ground Member
Water Board, Dehradun
7. Mr. BK.Das Finance Director, Uttarakhand Member
Peyjal Nigam
8. Mr S.C.Gupta Chief Engineer, SWSM Member
9. Mr. VK. Sinha 08D, SWsM Dehradun Member

SLSSC Agenda 4.01: Confirmation of Minutes of 3™ State Level Scheme
Sanctioning Committee Meeting (SLSSC)

The minutes of the 3" SLSSC meeting hald on og" June, 2011 was confirmed with
following amendment in SLSSC agenda 3.03.1.

Amendment:- “In NRDWP schemes provision for contingencies should be provided @ 5%
as agreed in Gol letter No. W-11020/27/2011/NRDWF/water Dated 23.05.2011".

The Cammiitee took note of the amendment and confirmed the minuias of 3° 5LSSC imeeting.

SLSSC Agenda 4.02 Action Taken Report

Trhe action taken report of 3 SLESC mesaling was pul up before the commiltes, The agends itam wise
action taken report as under-

(i) Agenda no. 3.03: Approval of New Water Supply Schemes under NRDWP.

It was apprised that oul of 49 new water supply schemes DPRs of 15 new water
supply schemes have been technically approved by the competent authority. DPRs of 5 new
water supply schemes have been prepared and DPRs of 29 new water supply schemes are
under preparation and DPRs will be ready by February 2012. The scheme wise progress Is
enclosed as Annexure — 4.02.2.

3.03.1 It was apprised that as per divection of Commillee the estimate for Chinwar Danda & Dhikwal Gaon
Pumping Wis schemes are being revised The Commilles look note of the action taken




3.03.2 The Comnulies had dimcted that as far a5 possibie gravily wator supply sehemes shopld be proposed for
coverage of habitahon Pumong schiemnes should e proposcid coly swhere hete s no graspiiiclergiogigd source
avaiable in the aiea of concemead The diection of the Cammilles is baing complied ant pvety effort is bong
madle o prosase new waler supply schemes based on gravily soces The Caommittas ook aole nf Hie action
terken

3.03.3 The Commilies had directad thal in cage of mulll stage pumping solientas @ffort sholld be dore fo reduce
numbar of plmpig skaons o make schems cost effechve and econorical The Carnmillee further diracted thal
eneray efficiant plimping pladt showld be sed i new water supply schemes The direcfion of fhe commifiee is
being complied and 0 tew pumping schemes energy efficient pumging pianls aré being pregosad Thi Commitliee
took note of the action faken

3.03.4 The Commiftes had direcled that & combined leam of Assistan! Engineer fo Supenifending Engingsr
jevel officers (Ciwl & E&M) of Ultarakhand Peyal Nigam, Ultarakhand  Jal Sens than, Swajal & SWEM should wisit
Himanchal Pradesh for study of high head pumping schemes. [t is proposed to send & combined team of engineers
in January-February 2012 and the matter /s being negatiated with Himanchal Pradesh Authonly. The Commitles
taok note of the action taken and directed to comply the instruction of Commiltas with in 2 months. !

3.03.5 :The Commiltea had directed (hal State should identify a reputed technical instifulion as Stafe Technical
Agenoy (STA) which wil assist to stale departimenl fo plan and design, sownd and cost effective rural waler supply
schemes and lo provide feed back to the SWSM/SLESCPHED on vanous aspects of program also.

1) The State Technical Agency matter was taken up by SWSM for engagement of Stale Techimcal Agency.
The proposal of T, Roorkee was pul up befare the SLSSC as Annexure- 4.02.1.

2] it was agread in the meehing thal the rales for above activities should also be taken from other states such
as Himanchal Pradssh, Punjab etc,
3) The Commiltze constituted a sub Commitfee comprising Directar PMU, Managing Director UJN,

Chief General Manager UJS and Finance Director UdN for negotiation with the NT Roorfas

3.03.6 The Committes had threctad for instalfation of 570 new Hand Pumps cosling 478 57 Lakh in minoity
dominated villages of Hardwar district, request far financing of Hand Pumps shewid be sent fo the Ministry af
Mincrity Affairs Gol through respective DC/DM, if this furds s nol available NROWP coverage funds should be
utilized. Tha Commitiee was apprised that the malter was referred to the Ministry of Minority Affairs Gol but the
reply is awaited, The Commities approved the financing of Hand Pumps under NRDWE coverage fLinds

(i) Agenda no.3.04: Approval of proposals for immediate repair/restoration of
water supply schemes damaged due to natural calamities.

The Committae had approved the proposal for immediate repairfrestoration of water supply in 1380
schemes costing & 701000 Lakh and direclad that the reslaration of damaged works should ba compietsd with in
the period of 3 monihs The SWSM had released & 1500.063 lakh fo UUN & & 3289.89 lakh fo UJS (Tolal
£ 4898.953) The Commitiee expressed s deep concem on the slow rate of progress in rmstaration of damaged
schemes and directed that all the implemoenting agencies shoufd utiize avalable fumd before March 2012
The prograss of restoration of water supply schémes is annesed as Annexure-4.02.3.

(i) Agenda no. 3.05: Approval of establishment of water quality analysis
laboratories at district and sub divisional level.

The Committee had approved the proposal of ¥ 656.30 Lakh for establishment of 10 new disinct level,
41 new sub divsional level waler anslysis laboralorios and up gradation of 3 distnct fevel laboralones under
WOMAS of NROWP It was aporised thal 10 new district level faboralones and up gradalion of 3 disinic! fevel
laboralories has been done. The up gradalion of weter festing fabovatory Defiradun as stale level referral
tzboratory is tider way. The Committes took note of the aclion laken.

(iii) Agenda no. 3.06: Approval of Annual Action Plan 2011-2012.

The Committee had approved the proposal of annual action plan for year 2011-2012 with
following direction.

3.06.1 7he Committes sxprassed its deep concern on (he sfow rate of expendilure in execution of water supply
schemes as wall g5 olber sub components of NROWP and direcled that all the implementing agencies should
ulilize 60% of available funds at the earliest so that the request for 1st instalimant for FY 2011-2012 may be sart 1o
the Gol. The direction of Commitlee is beirg complied. The Commitiee took nate of the action lakan

3.06.2: The Committoo had dirscted that larget should be given lo all implementing agenciés for roof fop
harvesting schemes under sustainability sub head The direction of Commitles is being complied Tha Commillee
fook note of the sclion faken.



3.06.3: The Committes had directod ihar sehiools which cannot be coveret by e water supnly schemes shoold
be-povarad Dy ool top vaer water harvesting The aeetion of Committes is being complied. The Commilles onk
frfe af e action faki

3.06.4: The Committea had directed that one fytra gealaqst aider suppait Tund shopld be appaintad i each
hstnat fhecugh SWSM whio will be aftached with Uttarakhand Jal Sansthon ard st assist aif e iy
agencies. The proposal foe craation of 12 posts of hvemo genfogist-is heng sent o he stale govermment, The
Committes fook nate of the action faken.

SLSSC 3.07: Any other point with the permission of the chair.

SLSSC 3.07.1: Approval of prowet for study on GIS. Magping of waler sources 0 Uitargkhand using Global
Pasifioning Systam

Tha Commitlee had approved the proposal and dirmcted that the work should he done by anly ong
agency. The study is being co-ordmatecd by the PMU Swajal, The Commitiee took nofe of the action laken

3.07.2: Delegation of pawer ta sanchion new waler supply schames projact in anticipation of SLSSC meeting

The Commiltse authorized Chairman, SLSSC to approve new proposals and directed that the approved
proposal by tha Chairman should be put up in the next SLSSC mesting for ratificalion. The direction of the
Committes is being complied. The Committes took nole of the action laken.

SLSSC Agenda 4.03: Intimation about the physical and financial progress of
approved schemes under NRDWP.

Agenda 4.03. The proposals approved In three meetings of SLSSC were put up before the
Committee. The details are as under -

[ 8L SLSSC meeting Schemes Estimated No of schemes | Approved cost
Na appraoved cost (Fin approved by { incrore)
crore) governmeant
4 I Meeting held on 17 New 250,72 15 144 48
06 June 2010 5 Dovetailed 27.18 05 27.18
9 ”“u Maeﬁng thd on -3'5 New 25321 11 BET |
20 January 2011 | 05 povetailed | 46.02 a0 00
111" Meeting held an !
31 o6 June 2011 49 New 28628 07 4,14
——
Approval by
4 Chairman SLSS o2 6.02 02 6.02
Total ] 883.43 40 190.43

Scheme wise physical & financial progress is attached as Annexure — 4.03.1

The Committee expressed its deep concern on slow rate of expenditure and
directed to expedite the expenditure so that the state does not lose second installment
of this financial year.

SLSSC 4.04: Approval of New Water Supply Schemes including ratification of all

proposals approved by the chairman SLSSC:-

It was apprised in the meeting that the 3™ SLSSC had delegated the power to Chairman
SLSSC to approve new water supply scheme in the public interest and approved proposals should
be put up in the next SLSSC meeting for ratification Conseqguently the Chairman SLSSC had
approved 2 new water supply schemes covering 29 Habitation, costing ¥601.20 lakh,

DPRs of 15 new water supply schemes (13 NC, 87 PC & 21 FC Total 121 Habitation),
costing ¥ 2236.50 lakh have been prepared and technically approved by the competent authority
DPRs of 19 new water supply schemes covering 195 Habitation costing ¥ 549879 lakh are under
preparation at the district level 11 is most likely that these DPRs will be ready by February 2012,




The details are annexed as Annexure 4.04.1

The FC habitation limited to 25% of total habitation in the proposed schemes, these
habitation aa necessary to be added as per their latest status under PC category and coming in
the command area of the proposed schemes The status of FC habitation as per ground reality will
be changed in Apnil 2012 at the ime of updating annual status report

The SLSSC ratified the approvals given by the Chairman in anticipation of
SLSSC meeting. The Committee also approved the proposals for all new water supply
schemes whose DPRs have been already prepared. The Committee further directed that
the 19(Nineteen) schemes whose DPRs were under preparation were approved for only
preparatory works, planning etc. The prepared DPRs were to be placed at the Next
SLSSC meeting for sanction, It was also directed that in any scheme fully covered
habitations should not exceed 25%.

SLSSC 4.05: Policy for earmarking of funds for software activities i.e. Pre-feasibility
planning etc. including preparation of village security plan.

This matter was put up in the lind SLSSC meeting vide agenda item no. 2.04. The
Committee had directed that the matter should be referred to the Gol. The matter was referred to
Gol vide letter no. 1139/Nec Anu/NRDWP/32, Dated D3-06-2011. The Gol vide letter no.
W-11042/03/2011/Water Dated 07-06-2011 has sent the following reply.

“Regarding the angagement of services of NGOs i the pre-feasibilily. plamning and implemantation phase
of rural waler supply schemes under NRDWP, the guidslines do not prohibil the same. Para 12.7 of the chapler
* Delivery Mechanism" of the guidelings provide for the role of NGOs and C50s, highlights their importance i
community mohilizalion, @ssisting the community in planning and managemenl of water supply schemes,
information dissemination nstitulfon build up, planning and technical support, monilorng ete. The activitias of
awarensss crealion, communication, communily mobilization, generating community involvemeant, capecity buitding
can all be taken up under suppord Component of NROWP. The State may, therefore, procead i ulilizing ihe
senvices of NGOs, in rural waler supply schemes after oblafning approprate approval from the SLESC This
activily may be charged on the Support Fupd”

In view of the above direction of the Gol it is proposed that the cost norms prescribed for
World Bank assisted Rural Water Supply & Sanitation project in Uttarakhand State may be
approved for the software activities of NRDWP. The present prescribed norms for World Bank
project are as under. (Annexure — 4.05.1.)

5l Ma. Partioulars Cost norms

1 Pre Planning: A leam of ane Junior Enginger (Diploma in Civil Total 3 man-days par habllation
Engineering) and a soctal worker {Graduate in Social Sclence) will conduc
the pre feasibility study.

. Femunoration 1o Junier Enginger and Sooal Worker, {{ © 350 per patson pi day
. Out of Pocket expanses lar Junior Enginesr and Social worker @ + 100 par person per diy
«  Travel expenses As per actual Bus lare
Z Plasning phase
= 50 Stafl norms per habitation 1220000
= Communily development aclivities narms par habitation F3700.00
*  Engineering aclivilies norms par scheme FA0000.00
*  Suppor Organization overhead per habitation 0000
Sub Total & 30700.00
3 Implementation phase for 12 months schems period. | Per GP) } o
o 80 Stafl normy per GP 4100000
o Cammunily development activities noims GP & 550000
*  Suppaort Orpanization overhead per habitalion F4ES0.00

Sub Total & §1150.00




4 mrplomentation pliase far 18 mentha scheme peoiod (Per GP)

So Stal norms per GP SaIRM00

Coommunly developimant aclivies porms CiF T ERD G0
Suppon Clraamealion overboad poer namtalon FETO0.00

Suly Tatal ¢ 7370000 |
Fraparntion & finahzation of implaniation complelion report oy indradual ¥ 13000.00 persingle villaga schame |
cofgulant |

o

The matter was put up befare the SLSEC to approve the above cost norms for NREDWP
schemes with the condition that in future if any varation |s made applicable for URWSSP, he
same will also be applicable to NRDWP,

The SLSSC approved the norms for SVS scheme though for MVS scheme
SLSSC constituted a Committee headed by the Principal Secretary Drinking water
comprising Director Swajal, Managing Director UJN and Chief General Manager UJS to
finalize cost norms for NRDWP.

SLSSC Agenda 4.06: Approval of cost norms for overhead expenditure of GPs for
execution of rain water harvesting tank schemes.

It was apprised that State government had decided to take up rain water harvesting tanks
by community under sustainability component of NRDWP programme fund. Cost norms for
different type of RWHT has been approved by state government vide letter no.
731/a=0w(2) /11—2 (163 U0),/2007 Dated 30-05-2011. These RWHTs will be made by GPs
through UWSSC. The overhead provision for travel stationary etc is required. Therefore it is
proposed that $4000.00/GP should be admissible on reimbursement basis. The matter was put up
before the SLSSC to approve the above cost norms.

The SLSSC approved in principle the admissibility of overhead expenses to GP
chargeable under sustainability head. The SLSSC was of the view that it should be
based on number of RWH tanks constructed. The SLSSC directed that the Committee
constituted under agenda no. 4.05 should also decide these narms.

SLSSC Agenda 4.07: Release of funds for O&M to maintenance agencies.

It was apprised that there are Twa D&M agencies- UJS & GPs. The LIS has requested
that the funds released by the Gol under O&M funds should be released to their organization as
they are facing difficulties in O&M of the schemes. The Gol has released ¥ 724.00 Lakh during FY
2011-2012. Out of this amount ¥704.48 Lakh is available with SWSM after adjustment of excess
amount released in FY 2010-2011.

It was also apprised that UJN had released O&M funds to PRIs in FY 2008-2008 &
2009-2010 but utilization certificate form Panchayati Ra) Department is still awaited leading o
passibility of curtailment of funds from (Gol. The matter was put up before the SLSSC to approve
the release of ¥ 704,48 Lakh to UJS

The SLSSC approved to release? 654.48 Lakh to UJS for O&M of Rural Water
Supply schemes under the maintenance of UJS. The Committee also directed that
£50.00 Lakh should be earmarked for Rural Water Supply Schemes under maintenance
of GP’s but this amount will be kept as separate fund at UJS. If no proposals for release
of O&M funds from GP’s are received within Two months then the matter should be
again put up before the Chairman SLSSC for appropriate decision.

SLSSC Agenda 4.08: Ratification of approvals given by the chairman SLSSC.

It was apprised that as per SLSSC agenda item 3.07.2 the chairman SLSSC has been
delegated the power to sanction new water supply schemes project in anticipation of SLSSC
meeting. The approved proposal since last SLSSC meeting are being put up before the Committee
for the ratification.

. 785 RWHT implemented through PMU in eleven districts (Annexure — 4.08.1).




. B no's of addiional damage schemes underaken by UIN under natural catamily
companent {Annexure — 4.08.2).

The ELSSC ratified the approvals given by the Chairman SLSSC,

SLSSC 4.08: Approval of Revised Annual Action Plan 2011-12:

It was apprised that the annual action plan for year 2010-2011 with central share of
¥ 153.410 Crore was approved by the Committee in 3" SLSSC meeting A meeting to discuss the
annual action plan (for year 2011-2012) of Uttarakhand Staie was held on dated [2-05-2011 at the
office of secretary (DWS), Nirman Bhawan Mew Delhi chaired by secretary (DWS). The minutes of
meeting is circulated vide Gol letter No W-11020/27/201 /NRDWPMater, Dated 23-05-2011. In
the minutes of meeting it is informed that the allocated central share for Uttarakhand State is
< 144.88 Crore in year 2011-2012. Accordingly revised annual action plan for year 2011-2012 has
been prepared. The details of physical and financial component wise action plan of NRDWP are
as under.

A. Physical Targets

20t with 0% with 0-25% | with 25-50% with 50-75% with 75-100%
. population population population population population
gLEm coverage coverage coverage Coverage coverage
1341 0o 632 298 214 197
The total target habitation has been marked on website of IMIS.
B. Financial Component wise Action Plan:
(¥in Crore)
T Allocation 201112 Balance as on 01.04.11
W NRDWP Total
articulars: | NROWE | WP with Total Central Stato Total available
(Central) contage
{State)
Coverage of
uncoverad
population 108.66 150,222 258882 £8.730 142.118 231,857 | 480739
{hrough WSS
& Quality B H
Sustainability % !
PRI ) 14.488 25}.294 34,782 29.555. - oo 29.558 | = 34_ 2
Q&M
revamping of 14 488 124,762 139,250 6.50 00 B.580 | 14584
CWSS
Suppart
activities 1 5412
{including 7.224 14,168 21402 4,007 0o 4.m0 26
RED)
Matural
7019
Calamity 0,00 0.00 0.000 70.150 0o 70.180 0,180
Total 144,88 309.436 454.218 200.087 142,118 342.205 | T96.521
Jalmani i) (4] ] 0878 0.00 0876 0875

The physical & financial achievement in year 2010-11 and targets for year 201112 is

The SLSSC approved the above proposal with following directions:-

1. The Annual Action Plan for 2011-12 had outlined that at least 60% of the large
opening balance of Rs 188 crore approx. be spent by June end. However the
expenditure till November was less than 30% which needed to be expedited.

annexed as Annexure-4 09,1, 4.09.2 & 409 3 The matter was put up before the SLSSC for post
facto approval of Annual Action Plan 2011-12



2. The expenditure against support fund was around 50% that required
improvement,

3. The Management Devolution Index Parameters sought from Uttarakhand
were requied to be submitted at the earliest.

4. The amount of Rs 70 crore approx against calamity fund that had remained
unspent was required to be utilized at the earliest.

3. The Schemes covering SC/ST population were to be completed as per AAP
directives.

6. The interest accrual from earmarked deposits can't be merged as these must
reflect against deposits under respective compartments.

SLSSC 4.10: Any other point with the permission of the chair.

SLSSC 4.10.01: Transfer of un utilized funds under water quality, monitoring and
surveillance sub component of NRDWP from Project Management Unit, Swajal to

Uttarakhand Jal Sansthan.

The Director, Project Management Unit, Swajal apprised SLSSC that there is an unspent
balance of ¥ 150.00 Lakh under water guality, menitoring and surveillance sub companent of NREDWP
which can be transferred to Uttarakhand Jal Sansthan for establishment of water analysis Labs.

The SLSSC approved the above proposal and directed that UJS should
utilize the funds as per guidelines of NRDWP. Further more Committee directed that
the funds should be utilized by March 2012.

SLSSC 4.10.02: Approval for utilization of balance natural calamities funds under
NRDWP.

The Chief General Manager, UJS apprised SLSSC that the Gol had released ¥ 7019.00 Lakh
vide .0, No. W-11032/01/200%Water/79 Dated 12.01.2011 under natural calamities sub camponent
of NRDWP in FY 2010-2011 for restoration of damaged rural water supply schemes. It was also
apprised by the Chief General Manager, UJS that even in FY 2011-2012 many rural water supply
schemes have been damaged due 1o excessive rains needing immediate restoration. The Chief
General Manager, UJS requested the SLSSC Io release balance funds available with SWSM to UJS for
restoration of rural water supply schemes damaged in FY 2011-2012.

The SLSSC approved the above proposal and directed that UJS should
utilize the funds as per guidelines of NRDWP.

SLSSC 4.10.03: Approval for transfer of natural calamity fund released for
restaration of Hindolakhal water supply scheme of district Tehri.

The Chief General Manager, UJS apprised SLSSC that natural calamity fund amounting to
© 28.804 Lakh was released to Uttarakhand Peyjal Nigam far restoration of damaged Hindolakhal rural
water supply scheme of Tehri district by the SWSM. Meanwhlle the scheme has been transferred to
UJS for Operation & Maintenance. Managing Director, UJN informed that ¥ 29.904 Lakh released for
restoration of damage work of above scheme has already been returned to SWSM, Therefars the fund
should be transferred from SWSM to UJS for restoration of the above scheme.

The SLSSC approved the above proposal and directed that UJS should
utilize the funds as per guidelines of NRDWP.



SLSSC 4.10.04: The other comments made by GO| representative Dy, Adv, -R J

Dutta Chowclhury at the SLSSC

1

Efforts lo be undertaken for cost reduction of schemes by using a judicious mixture of
pipe materials sulted to different locations, gradient, pressure etc. and not employ only
Gl pipes which accounts far upto 70% of cost of PWSSs

The ather varieties of pipe matenals like PVC/UPVC/Flexible GIGRP etc need be
exparimented with as these have found utilities elsewhare under similar locale

The R & D Cell need to be set up under UPJN for coardinating research work with STA
&far with reputed institutions.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair

. Y

{Bhajan Singh)
Managing Director,
UJN & Member Secretary .
SLSSC

Approved

Pringipal Secretary ( Drinking Water)
& EZhairman SLSSC

Head Office, Uttarakhand Peyjal Nigam, Dehradun
Letter No :4{ /Priosp-#e® 4gDated : | 0, January, 2012

Copy with enclosure forwarded to the following for information and necessary action

please : -

L
Z

PS to Principal Secretary (Drinking Water), Uttarakhand Government, Dehradun.

Mr. R. ). Datta Chaudhari, Deputy Advisor, Ministry of Rural Development,
Representative of Rajeev Gandhi National Drinking Water Mission, Government of
India.

Mr. Kapil Lal, Director, Swajal Pariyojana, Uttarakhand, Mussoorie Diversion Road,
Makkawala, Dehradun.

Mr. Bhajan Singh, Managing Director, Uttarakhand Peyjal Nigam, Dehradun.

Mr. D D Dimri, Chief General Manager, Uttarakhand Jal Sansthan, Dehradun.

Mr. R C Jain, Regional Director, State Representative, Central Ground Water Board,
Dehradun

Mr. B K Das, Finance Director, Uttarakhand Peyjal Nigam, Dehradun.

Mr. V K Sinha, OSD, State Water & Sanitation Mission, 01-Bhagirathipuram, Doon
Vihar, Jakhan, Dehradun. Fh

b
(S P Sin

Chief Engineer (HQ)



Uttarakhand Peyjal Nigam, Dehradun

Annexure; 4.02.2

Progress of estimates of water supply schemes under NRDWP Programme

approved in 3" SLSSC Meeting.

Rs in Lakh|
= 4 Huo. of Habitation por capita
. R M included
hi_l, Digtrict Biock S"Lr:::;:; Cosl —E I‘.'ug::l}rl':r Remarks
: (Tinlakh) | NG| PE | FC | Total :
| [in T]
o1 02 B 04 0s  |os|o7|o08| o8 10 11
A. DPR of schemes approved
; y Estimaia appioved
i !
Ulitarakashs Chinyal Saud | Jiwata Wis Scheme 3544 1 0 0 1 TO10.00 by DIWSM
Estimale approved
2 Ullasakasni Chinyall Saud  Kyargarhi Wis Schems 87 1 0 0z  BET4DO by DWSM
Loriyo Ghaghad| Wi Estimate appioved
3 UNarskashi Purgla Schame 1205 1 + 1 24831.00 by CWSM
. Jogivara Tok WiS Eslimale approved
4
Uttarakashi Furcla Stheme /OS5 1 0 0 1 1898200 by DWSM
. g Estmale approved
5 Ultarakashi Mari Rawa Tok Wis Scheme e 1 0 0 1 14126.00 by DWSM
Siyu Palu Tok Wis Estimate approved
5 Ultarskashi Man Stheéma 2412 1 0 O 1 2114200 by DWSM
Paun G.0V Pumping Wis DPR of schems
7R
Uhoragark Bin Scheme 26360 2 15 D 17 15254.0 appraved
Hanpur Kala GOV wis DPR technically appraved
8 ‘Dehradun Dehragdun Sohama 145000 1 9 10 20 12400.0 arid lorwarded to Gout
9 Tehn Thaulethar Baur Makol WIS Scheme Mael 5 1 1 a 130520  DPR technically Approved
10 Tanri Thaukdhar Katkhal WS Scheme 125.?3_' 0 B 4 12 1 186.0  DPR technically Approved
11 Tahi Javnpur 'Fayat Gaon WIS Schems 1576: 2 3 2 7 120000  DPR tecnnically Approvad
' EBiraGaan NawadiDhar
12T f 1
& Jaunpur WIS Seheme 4432° 3 31 4 10 14872.0  DPR technically Approved
13 Tehn Chamba Indweaigann WIS Scheme 2590090 1 2 3 126500 DFRechpically Approved
14 Pimoragarh  Bin ;'L‘L:E:T' Digtopi Wis 150000 28 48 17 94 195000 DPR lechnically Approved
15 Ultarakashi Thunda Lodu WS scheme 2248 1 0 0 i 43100 DFR technically Appraved
15 Sub total A 31227 50 88 40 177 1388860 (Average)
B. DPR of schemes Prepared
Installation of 576 Hand CPR Prapared and
; : Pumps in minority forwarded 1o Gel vids lettar
1
AW Hiardwir dominaled villages distt 47857 00 122 122 150000 Mo 173 antrik Anw iHand
Haridwar Fums/i8 e 28.01 2011
. Chinwadi Danda GOV
2 P h
aur raljikhal PUmping W/s Scheme 214388 0 49 19 BB 2288138 DFR prepared
. Chikwal Gaon Pumping
Pa
3 uri Ihirsu Wis Scheme A01308 TE 1'_29 E.H 110 : 15175,00 DPR prepared
4 Rudrapryag Agusimuni Magkakorakhal WS BBTE 0 6 0 6 1520400 CPR prapared
5 Rudrapr'_._ra_\g ' Agustmuni Silla B;man Gaon WIS 9988 0 5 0 5 EB‘J?.DU_ OFR preparad
& Tehr Jaunpur Chasu WIS Scheme B1: Koo s O 1 - OPR prepared
F Quili PalKot Phase-2 -
7 Tehn Marandra: M : i i)
Arendrg Nagar pumping Wis Scherme 458018 27 S0 BO 137 DPR prepars
8  Uttarakashi Mairi Parivani Wis Schame 44 1 0 1 - CPR preparsd
9 LUitarakashi Mari Swali WIS Scheme 1317 20 0 2 OPR preparad
10 Uktarzkashi ‘Dunda Wadagala W/S schams 200 1 0 1 - CPR prepared
10 Sub total B 10886.17 49 140 264 453 .

141 SLEST Muning [Fird ot npawae Ligfdin g 02 01



L&)

No. of Habitaticn

Note : DPR of all propesed schemes are llkely to be prepeared up to February 2012,

Estimalod Hoccapits
i ;
i; Dristrjer Block sm:"fe ik Cont 'ml]“mll h‘;fzi |::" Rembrhs
B clemes it intakm | ac | pel Fe l Torsl [ ERRTH
[ 4]
01 02 03 | 04 05 [osfo7/os| 0a | 10 "
C. DPR oi schemes under preparation
1 Faur Fatiou Vol Falst pampng wis 31388 0 3§ 29 BT DFR Undar Prapgration
Scheme
2 Dehiadun Denradun Fithwala Wis Scheme SE000 @ 3 10 13 DPR Under Preparahon
Kateshwar Jhandidhar y =
= Fra
3 Tehn Devprayag Phase-2 Wie Schame 85000 0 T4 28 102 DFR Under Fraparation
; ) ioleshwar Sikahkhal &1 i Erasaratls
4 Tehn Kirm Magar Phase -2 Wis Stharme 20000 & 26 20 & DPR Under Preparation
5 Tehn Thauldhar gs;':;i‘ Fumeie WS 188000 19 37 26 82 . DPR Undet Praparation
G Tehrl Thaukdhar Bitriyana WS Scheme b N R R o IR | z % DPR Under Preparation
7 Tehn Jaunpur DandaChak WIS Scheme 500 1 1 @ 2 - OPR Under Preparation
8 Tehn Chamba Bhetket WIS Scheme 2o o0 1 1 2 - DPR Under Preparatian
9 Tahri Jaunpur Sirsiyan Chamighat w/S 600000 2 3 8 - OPR Under Preparation
|[Schema
10 Tehi Jaunpur il e %00 0 1 0 - DER Linder Fraparation
Silasu lok maithu wis .
11 Tehn Jaunpur |\ Betmme 1500 901 @ DFR Undar Preparation
12 Tehr Jaunpur Ladanami, Paninami tok 3200 2 0 0O 2 OPR Undar Praparalion
WS schema
13 Tenii Chamba S BN WIS 5000 1 D O 1 DPR Under Preparalion
Schems
14 Ubarakashi Dunda Dabur WS Schame 20 1 0 0 | - CPR Under Preparation
15 Ultarakash Cunda Dhiya WIS Schame 2300 v 0 0 - OFR Linder Preparation
16 Litiarakaski Dunda Kuldmar Vs Schema w0 1 o 0 1 DPR Under Preparatian
17 Ulsarakashi Dunda Khald WIS Scheme 3200 1 0 0 1 - DPR Undar Freparation
18 Liarakash) Mitneda Chaudn WS Schems 4000 1 0 O 1 - NPR Under Pranaralion
18 Liftarakash Dunda Khed Wis Scheme 270001 0 9 1 DFR Under Preparation
" Fhulegi Nam| WiS Pl b’
20 i h -
Uttarakashi Dunda |Scheme i 2800 1 ! a D_ 3 1 DPR Under Preparation
21 Uarakashi FPurala Faladi Wi5S Schema 4200 1.0 0 1 - PR Under Freparation
22 Unarakash| Dunda Makot Chok WIS Scheme ang9 1 4 o 1 LPR Under Preparalion
Manso Themdot Lodhiya
23 h -
Fithoragar BEin Gair GOV, wis Schems 200000 1 5 20 26 DPFR Under Praparation
24 Pilhoragarh  Muniagkol g?é‘;”&;:a“ Chingen Wis-  sonp00 20 17 48 g6 ; DPR Under Prepatation
24 Sub total C 13434 88 B0 206 195 462 -
49 Grand Total (A+B+C)  28043.76 159 434 500 1092 -

Colamh SUEST Mannng (FIMAL |ohA )i & £ apt

AFREa}]




T gr¥ 51 |ozoovEL |OPEELLL  (DEODYOZL _E B'86EF |0BR'S62T  [£O0°EES| £OLL | BO6 5El |gioL ‘9
zoz 6 5 pOL4L8  [0SOEBL  [PLEER PILOLELE  [BSEECEL  [SLE'EEC BEBY | IbP v usewny jgo |
: ; ; : i (M
0 0 (i} FE6'Z9 0000 p56Z0 pzZEsz  |Hoon DZe 852 b o b cze)seben o | B
B¥ & ] DiSTIEL  |04GLEL DODO BIZZZL |B:ZZIE  [0DOO whi pLL o jEnen | Zi
v gl g DSS LS oED it 0Z5 0 LZFDE [Dcl 0l [Loves 69 at £2 iemyssbien| |1
98 og 0 DFOESY  [ORD'ESEF  DODC GV U s TR P (s 0Lk | S5l €l eiowy| gL
ZERE yeeyy o) dny _
RAILINT D (|n s ¥ b 0 0HESE DLE'GE 0000 0846 0Bl BF oono kL el 0 emedweyd| &
MUEE 2y 8 e
i e ,_.,_ oy o o [oozosy  |oozost |oooo VEE'BRF  [OvE 8L [pEYOL iz | 8k £ webeioyug) g
raz I5Z oL [Z9¥ZDE  |969'BLE  |9OL'CE BLL 1922 [pEv0OSE  |BRL0DZE rig LZS £6 [EMmyIes |e30)
it i | 051786 Dsles 0000 oocval  |DoEpal £l €L | unegd|
it ZE 0 r A DLEZL Dooo GFEZOT  (DGEHEL G581 55 e b Gefudespny| g
: . ; ; : (sdHB8EL]
0 a 0 0000 oooo 0000 0BS5S [DOOD 08955 ! ] t wempiey] 8
_ 0% g 0 pzz'sel  [ozzs@r |oooo BZLL85  [DOSL0§ |sEZo9 £ot 88 Gl unpenjag| +
ey 8 Ol |98FZFE  |DEEES ol g ZLLBRY  |DESLEZ [ZoEZEeE £t ag £5 Hyal| €
_ BV ey o on
[FEmchiny: B0 pw Wiow) g2 Bz 0 05 EY OvS 6p 000D 028°85 0/8°85 0000 ot 5¢ 0 leweyd| z
cabEwEn ol e pue
e i "___ﬁ s9 | 49 0 [|e6Vsky  [BSLSHE [DOOD 668425 [L6G6LF  |aDZ'E0) 2z | ear | 6 wseyenn | |
g wo| z b 0 Ea 80 10 10 40 " to z0 W
7 (L =1 il NP 1Eng Ern W ImoL ] NN 18301 arn NN
an
PO diHba bLOZmqUERARN U Rk paBluep SHuIdLYas jo sON e 5
WMDY SILUDYDS JO 5,08 o dn &mnjjpuadyy #2HRNEAEEALOUY 10 PR R ARSI IRAN.Y
(e ) —

el -2dnXauuy

L1L0Z-010Z 1224 u
Aywejes jeinjeu o) anp pabewep sawayoss jo ssaibaid [goueti4 9 |eaisfuyg
unpeiyaq 'webiy |elfag pueyyeienn ‘@010 peay




Annexure -4,03.1

tysical & Financial Progress of schemes approved by SLSSC/state government under NRDWP

Programme
1% Iry lakly,)
. . = i — o — e
| | [ & € Costof Tendars
Pl . | Released | Expenidure | B 5 = g |
':I Biciier | Hamg L;{ F;Iu"1{||||r_; ;!':-;;r-l 5 ‘r'n..zln II i ~,|_:1-|]1|.1.-.; i o ifiaos -"—é 2 E S . Rt
|G Chetn af Star samplelan Co y s . ¥ o . et
" i ot fovnnt | E R 2 E | approves il
o [a4]
o1 02 03 [ 05 i3 o7 [T 0 10 11 13 14
i o Wk in-p a5
1 [Nainifal Deyls Ml GOV 1.0 200213 | zotae 150,75 5 e 4113 20000 o
YIS Schama _
. Ban ghuratal GO W o - E R ) - WM N pragase
z 5 i 1. 1.67 21781 205
Bageshwar WIS Schema Parez | 291011 201243 B G 145 08 1016 0 & 7
- ark i pragrass
3 |Nainital assaCana WS | e o[ ppians moa | 9110 146 68 50 1Me8d | 25000 kil
Schama
Lalur Pouti G 0y wiark in progress
4 | Tefsi Pumping Wis 20g-19|  2013-14 1400.81 56032 1166 o B0 49 B58.00
Schama
Tk S5
S |Almara gﬂ:::::m” W8 l201091| 201314 | 17saz0 | 7on2e 255 (] 106452 | 1190.00 . warlin-pogre
work in progress
& |Aimara KheeroGhat 6.0V 201011 | 209394 115460 476 36 1.45 a T14.54 71700
Pumping WiS
Lachmal: hadim ki Eatimale to be ravised
7 |Tehn ahar Rural Wis 2010-11 | 2013-14 1497 06 148,71 189 il 1347 28 . -
Scheme
TallaMogpur G.O W Wk i progress
& |Rudraprayg |Pumping Wis aW00-11 [ 201314 231574 826.30 B12.05 10 1380 44 218815 -
Scheme
. WOIE i Fogress
; Rampur Bhanotiva
L mor. i 2010- v BAS, -
Almora Puming WiS Sehome 21011 | 201213 762 05 T6.21 1 60 o 85 B4 516.00
" Parend| Wis Tender awarded
10 (Pa :
uri achamas o] zoiz-ta 70118 260 46 171 i 42070 27600 473.00 Wik 1o s siarad
Havel Ghati P - [Tender decided. Work
11 [ren Ve i Purming . 1d to ke started
ehirl WIS Scherms 201011 20131 31z 6 0%, 29 a7 0 271183 1600 00
Todra Pumping wis Tender awarded,
12 [Alm g -
ora ceprenddl 11| 2012413 258533 103,73 75 B8 i 155 60 1260.00 Wark 1o be stsrad
Koteshwar sikakhgl work in progress
13 | Tehni Phasa-1 Pan 2 01001 2012-13 3T TS 131,11 4084 i 106 68 130.00
{disgiribution) = ==
Sandhikial GO Y Tendar under procass
14 |P x A
aun WIS scheme 201112 20153-14 3a8.66 130 4% 0oa o 20820 158,00
Bageshwar  [Chaliya WIS schems | 207793 13 a B 3
15 o Iy BT 2012 ud 58 42 30 5.00 160 g 50 00 wark in Progoes
Total {1st SLSSC) 1444584 | 429446 | 1077.86 |130.00| 10154.38 | 8177.24 | sza.00
! [Nanital Manpur Paschim 201112 201213 | 21238 Bags 54,85 10 12743 124.00 . WoriIn progress
Tehn Dharkaot WIS scheme | 20010-11]  2011.12 731 73 0.an o 2t : " Funds transfarrad
; 0.00 Wark 1o ba started by
VWESE
3 [Tehn Khand Talla WS 01| 20112 a 16 016 000 o 0.00 015 . do
scheme i
4 |T=hn Kui Selar pumping | 2000-11] 200112 3584 358 84 0.00 0 0.00 26 Ba - o
WIS sehome :
g |Fitharagash  |Da Bans WiS 200331 zoit-12 25 61 26.81 (CE] 0 0.00 2661 g
HEE scharme H
g |Fitharagarh [Budal Gaon Wis A1 201172 2033 20,33 6 18 o 20,33 dn
i 0.00
i)
7 |Pithoragarh  [Sawdiakh WiS a010-11|  2011-12 3063 3063 603 o 3053 - do
schem 0.00
=3
g (Tehn Kandhi Banglow 2011-12| 201213 82 02 0.00 0.00 0 82.02 0oo Funds to be releasad
Almora Coama GOV wis 201011 201112 S8 22 3029 oog ] 3823 - Funds fo ba released
) 5883
Schems
10 Tehn Amsayar GOV wis [2001-12| 2012-13 133 00 a0 000 1] T 0.00 - Funds o be rafezsed
Supply Schame .
i Almara Siyunara Kol G O v | 2010-11] 200112 151 80 0.00 000 o 0.00 - Fumds to be releasod
Wis Schame 181,50
Tatal (2nd SLSSC) B561.00 288,12 75.82 562.88 34247 n.00
' Uttarkashi Lonyon ki Ghegadi 201011 201112 1874 16.15 1360 50 558 16.15 . wink in progress
] wis schame . z
2 Littarkashi Jogivara Tok wis 2011811 201112 2806 2215 18 61 50 191 2215 - WK M progress,
B BLES  “oatng (FIMALINALWE (BLESE sl e



=
=5 g5
" Laitgl et R it g :E'-_ :.”; E E
{0 s ) el el = = &
f £3| B2
o i
01 0z | [ 08 = T
Littatk =ty Rawn Tox wis b I PRR 201112 &0 P WOk I progress
| A |L.I.L-rkamr' | Brirall toh wis 0610- ] 50 104 work i pIogreass
g (Uharkanh | als VIS stheme | 200601] 5077005 40 524 Wik progress
_’:: Uttarkashl Hyargatl WIS sehemae| 2010-10 2ote-12 40 1 58 waark i progress
Pithoragarh  |Paun G OV 2041127 201314 o
7 | Pumping wis Scheme 263 80
Total {3 rd SLSSC) 285,45
Pithoragarm [Salmors G OV wia | 2011-13] 263318 0
i : 143 75
Schema
Fehoragarm  |Davdar marsal 201113 201314 o
2 G0N Pumping s 453 15
Schame
Total Approved by Chairman SLSSc a1.90
1 |Tehn Raiakhet 200808 | 204213 40 .00 work in progress
o |Rudraprayg [Tailasiigarh Wis 200708 201213 50 0.00 work In prograss
Echeme
5 |Rudrapriyy JJawan Rauthiva WiS | 2007-08]  2012.73 80 .00 work in prograss
sehema ;
Barkinda Mania ET:) wark in progress
4 [Almora & _ 7
Group of Villages 200798 | dov2-13 0.00
5 [Tetn et Groupof | oron | 201298 30 0.00 work in progress
Vikages
Total [Dovelailed Ist 5L.83C) 0.00
Grand Total 1160561

G BLSE0 Masig (FINALYG 0w &L gap Apscis e




Uttarakhand Peyjal Nigam, Dehradun

Annexure: 4.04.1

List of Water Supply Schemes under NRDWP proposed for approval in

SLSSC 4" meeting to be held on 21, December 2011

Estimated (o, of Habliotion included] _©o
:EI. Districl Elock g;r:;uf Cosl = T '::::{n Riamarks
omes (¢n lakh] | NG | PC | Fe | Towl | 2%
g o2 03 04 05 06 | O7 | 08 | 09 10 [ i1
A. |PROPOSAL OF SCHEMES APFROVED BY CHAIRMAN SLSSC AND PUTUPR FOR RATIFICATION
Devdhar Marsal Kharkini ] l
] ; Esumale approved oy
41 |Pithatagarh Bin G.OV. Pumping WIS 4505 O Fi 12 19 14885 NP
Soheme
; Salmera GOV, WIS Estimate approved by
42 |Pitharagarh Bin Bohaia 148.76( & o} 4 10 12756 state government
D2 | Sublotal & 601.50( 6 T 16 29
P " — — — — — — — —— —_—— e
B. INEW SCHEMES
B1 |DPR of schemes prepared
01 (Pauri Pokhra Dhunga wis Schame 28854) 0 | 1 ] 1 10030 | DPR Prepared
02 |Pitharagarh  |Dharehula g::;:”’"“'"g L a947) 0 | 4 | 0 | 4 |11530] DPR Prepared
03 |Pitharagarh |Dharchula g:ﬁa’:_:‘i Pumping WeS gaazl 0| 1] o | | 17853 | ODPR Prepared
I
04 |Paun Nainidanda Kochiyar G.0.V. wis 7273l 0 | 4| a4 | &8 | 9915 | OPRPrepares
Schemea
05 (Pauri Jatirikhal Mahruda G.OV. wis 7500l 1 (0| 85| & |10870| DER Prepared
acheme
0§ [Almara Dwarahat Vijaypur GOV Wis schame 16988 2 | & a B4z DFR Prepared
D7 |Pithoragarh Dharchula Jarkut 10920 o g a g |SRET OPR FPrepared
08 |Uttarkasii Duang Budera Wis scheme Z270] 1 0 1] 1 7574 OPR Prepared
08 [Uttarkash) Chinyalisaud Khandnia Wis WAL 1 1] ] 1 BE1E DPR Prepaied
G [Utarkashi Chinyalisaud Gunali tok wis 58,200 1 1] 1] 1 116564 OFR Prepared
11 |Uitarkashi Mar Jakshwan Wis zeheme wom | o ] 1 GEO4 DPR Prapased
12 |Unarkashi Mo Pokhari Wis scheme 8904) 1 [ 0] 0 | 1 [19423| DPRPrepares
13 |T=hri Marendra Nagar |Silkani WIS Seheme sz 2 4] )] 2 8220 DPR Pragared
14 [Tehn Narendra Nagar |Dungli Mami wis scheme 2090 1 | 0] o 1 10235 | DPR Prepared
15 |Almara Hawalbag Davalkhan GOV Pumping 127679 2 | 62| 12 TE | 12428 OPR Pregared
15 Sub tatal B9 2236.50( 13 | 87 21 121
B2 |DPR of schemes under preparation
Kalamum Sundharinag OPR Under
Fithy 5
itharagarh Oharchuia G.OV. WS Schama EL0al o 7 2 & Preparation
DPR Lindes
Puharagarh Dharchula Milum GOV WS Schema 4000, 0 Z Z 4 Pragaratite
LPR Lindsi
Pitharagarh Bharchuta Suwa GOV WS Scheme 12473001 | 3] 2 B Preparation
' Talla SebifKhumti) WS OPR Undeq
Fithoragarn Dharghula Schame s241 0 2 1 k| Pr s
i : DPR e
Mainital Haldwani Jagtpur WIS Seheme 162492 0 4 2 6 Brapstation
. Chaurgaliya Aamkhera OFR Under
Manital Haldwani WIS Seheme 490 10] 0 14 0 14 Braficatan
4 DFR Unge
Pauri Yamkeshwar Amsod G OV, wis Scheme a0on) o 3 ] 0 3 Seccralian

BMnn-SLEEC Mewrng (Frval (oW nasong Lms (Fdin @ a1




Estimatat | hio. ol Hanmanon meiuded

¥R

1 i c
o R Nt L ol s
’ {tnlakn} | mc | PC | FC Towml | !l 2
| 01 02 03 04 (+i] o | Ov | 08 1] 10 _ 11
| o2 |Paun Yarmkeshwar  |Sidi G OV wis Schema 2000/ 0 [ 1| o 1 L
i Freoaehon
08 |Payn Dwarikhal Dabiol G 0.V wis Sename gooo| 0| 2| o | 2 S et
Praparatian
10 [Fayn Dhwearixha) Sitpet snlarl G A5:601 0 1 ] I 2kl oy
L Pumping wis Schsme Preparasion
§ . % = OPR Under
A kha wis 5z I
aun Diwarikhal Soliya' G.OY wis Scheme 2000 O 0 1 Preparaton
e . Bamankhela GO Ws DPR Under
1= |P
aun Rrkhr khai Sibing -2 000 1 4 1 B Praparation
12 {Paurl Yamkeshwar  |Juled] GO V. (Pump) toas63| o | 28| o | 28 it
EﬂpEI'ahDI'I
14 [Paun Yamkeshwar  |Parinda GOV gaooo] o [ 15| 2 | 17 PER Uty
Praparaton
PR Under
5 |Paun Owarikhal Gahh GOV pump S00000 O |10 2 12 Erapaiaion
OPR Undes
G |P 8] hat
it wankha Karthe kulhar 7O0.00) O 14 4 18 Preparaiion
DPR Urndar
17 |Pith
ithoragarh Munakot Govikhel Ws Scheme 135.80( 0 7 a 7 Pranaration
DR Linder
18 (Pith =]
itheragarh i Panda GOV, Wis 8100 O 7 o T Pracarstion
Jhatyian Puming wi's DPR Unosi
19 |B hiws,
ageEshwar Bageshwar ok e 86001 B | 16| 25 40 Praparation
18 Sub total B2 5488.78] 10 | 141 | 44 185
36 Grand Total B337T19| 29 [ Z236( 81 345

= e SLERE Maneng (FINAL (ofWlimasqia Ligh Fi0a0r 4 04 1




S =

’
/ R TERE PR oo o | RN IY S I M v = L Y | B AnL s Bk B0b ey vadli
(eare |'I-:.r'4||-'.= ARy ) FA il wtirhnchal@redit | com

I,'-_JI

. ¥avler gl AL TR

WS 214ealsl e, st GEA G
' o Co e B on WIS _
Do lLECTVAESaL 200 e g 46 il e WL 2011

Letar necived NOwans
Date wursesensegerebiorafsadhesssessses

-.|!;¢',1|_'|"|.|| H*Q’ifl’h 4wl |I".r"”l_1|'r|| ATt

S (et Yidater gaser efild.

veulel W, e |

fawg : Pgee a3 gwanf et

; R @ i AT _(C T
w4 flovwogo @ fe wRY 1 508t dow A ferdt ot o W )

daid IRt @ (% wioid oftdeen, Sarave @ osodl R aff @ dew @
vy wiear 5004 7 fad 40 Aofurmar Rare o1 Rinay, 2011 & eorr P o
HITd STer (Cost Norms) Wi e # weias fear o 2 e ol & vty Rsag
.

Agenda F.C. 50:04: REVISION IN PLANNING PHASE COST NORMS FOR
SUPPORT ORGANIZATION i

) : The Finance Committee was apprised that the Planning phasc cost norms per
pp p
MM . , habitation were approved vide agenda item no. FC: 43.04 which is as below-
;u;,.._,J,M S.No. Norms | For 6 months For 3 months
-85 , Planning Phase Planning Phase
SO staff norms per Habitation 8700 1350

o

Fr = | Say 0.254 Lakh Say 0.196 Lakh
s d
A The World Bank Fighth Implementation Support Mission. (April, 2011) in its

[
2 Community Development 3700 3700
; Activities norms per IMabitation }
VNIt 3 | Lngineering Activitics Norms per 10000 10000
Habitation . ' I

4 Expenditure in SO overhead ﬁ:ur 3000 1500
[Tabitation s,
5. Rs. |  25400.00 19550.00

Aide Memoire has mentioned {hat keeping in the current living index the existing
cost notms lor 8O. Communily Hngineer and Community Accountant are quite
outdated. Theretore, the cost norms need to be revised 1o keep pace with the current
market prices.

Aller detailed deliberations the Finance Committee approved the following
Planning Phase cost norms per habitation subject to concurrence of the World Bank
and will be effective not carlicr than Ist September, 2011.

S.Neo. Norms For 6 months Planning For 3 months
5 Phase Planning Phase
- lixisting | Proposed | Lixisting | Proposed
1 SO sl norms per | 4700.00 12200.00 | 4350.00
Habitation ! i | 6100.00

Lnga oy 7 LT L] T T T R LT %’/




[2 | Comimunity L 370000 | 30000 | 370060 |

I Development Activities || | |

! norms per Habitation 1 [ | 1850.00

|3 Engineering Activitiey / L0000 ( 1000000 | 10000.00 |

| qu{ns per Scheme | _ ’ )

f 4 I Expenditure in SO | 3000.00 4800.00 | 1500.00 |
| overhead per Habitation - N ’ | 2400.00

Rs. | 25400.00 30700.00 19550.00 - 20350.00

Say Say 0.307 Say L Say

10000.00

0.254 Lakh 0.196
Lakh Lakh

ST derER W ey @ HIET W9 W W Bt wea it w9 |

—
(Bfter wirer)
_ frns
WA~ )yt v ST ) q S .
IS RIS, SrEvs o wer B |
2 99 Préwms, Sevrave e TRV |
30 sfasr s sta g v Fre, o1—anfefigen, s GBI |

L



S

L
&

: =
Hient Agenda NO= 36,02 ol 36™ Finapee Commitice had decided that annual Hicreine g -~
figang from 2.5% (0 15% on the basis of amual pertormance of the consultants may be -
sinetivied by the Direcrar. Keeping this i view (e Fimance Committee lave ity .
Pproval for raising consultaney charpes woe. [ 1 March. 2006 as given below:
|I Navne of (e Consaltam | H’I_HII_[ilT_‘,'Elll.'ii.ﬂl.llliU}' I _HI;I_;I;.:PHHHIHIIJ q
- charges as on February, consultancy charges =]
2006 w.c.l. March, 2006
S = (In Rs.) . (In Rs.) a
_ 1. Mr. Birendra Bhau 28,724 30,883 =]
2. Mr. Suresh Khanduri 25,861 27,800
3. Mr. Dilip Agarwal 17,079 18,787 &«
4. _Mr. D.K Rajput 12,436 14,301 Y
3. Mr Anil Kumar Shah 11,385 12.239
__6._Mr. M.C Punctha 12,176 13,394 -
7._Mr, Muncndra Badoni 18,107 19,918 -
8. Mr. Mithilesh Kumar 14,814 17,036 h
Mishra |

Apenda FC 30.04:  INITIATION OF BATCII-L - AYPROVAL OF NORMS FOR
THE I’RE!'EASIHIL Y STUDIES FOR THE BATCH 1 Oor

¥ NCIHAL RURAL WATER SUPPLY AND

SANITATION PROJECT (SECTOR PROGRAM).

The Finance Committee took note of the fact that the process far engagement of

cousultants working in 60 GPs is already on way. The Committee also approved the

is per MTDP,
The Finance Committee also approved following norms for conducting
preleasibility works. — ;
A team of one Junior Engineer (Diploma . @ 1 habitation in 1.5 days (Total 3 mandays)
in Civil Longineering) and a Social Worker

m

L)

&

&

&

[

[ ]

Propoesal lor going ahead with selection of support agencies for remaining GPs of batch-] p
a

|

i

N |

(Graduate in Socjz! Science) will conduct |
q

d

l

Ahe pre feasibility study Hdﬁ'ﬂﬂwmh
Remunestion o Junior Enpineers and (@ Rs. 350 per pers::g{l per day lose

Social Workerd 1 ! T

U ol pocket  expenses  for Juuiu:—rr r 0 {_, 100 per diem per person fe: actual days of’ mnru“
Fngineers and Social workers : ﬁ [6os v, | o &

Lhavel allvwanees 1o Junior LEngineers and As per actual bus Lire . ﬂJ\. Las d

il o 4
|(% L:J / “/r} e | L.m Fha .
: ™ &

- 1



. A e colnprising representatives ol Uttaraklad Pesial Mg, Uttaraldunud

Jal Sonstlurn, DPAMU (Swadil) of the distoet, conecrned Gram Pradhan and

Paneliyat Searctary should B Tevmed Ty the DIWSCENVSN o caney ol e

Irf revicw ol the pre=teasibaling stady alresdy condueted i the preplanning INESE
| vis ovis e RGNDWM Supvey Report 2003 il reassess the vategary ol

habitations in e Gram Panclayat,
. This witm shall submit the detailed report reganrding the re-citegorization ol the

habitations o DWSCHWSM fur approval and inelusion in the Sectol Progran.
. DWSC/DWSM shall forward the case to SWSKA Cell for cotmngtion of tis
revised cateeory ol habitations  to all stakeholders - Governmment ol Tndia,
Government of Utarikand and Scetor Instiutions and Turther necessary action

at their end.

Avenda FC_33.11: CONSTITUTION OF PROCUREMENT CONMITIEE AL
PROJECT MANAGUEMENT UNIT Q1 UTTIRAKITAND RURAL

v WATER.SUPPLEY AND SANMITATION PROJECT (UARMWSS)
SOCHTTY:

The Finanee Committee approved the constitubion ol Procurcient Connmitice

an ——L-un1pﬁ:;hrg—t}in:utur-ea;—iiﬁ—uhuinnuu,Jiimmuu_L'_Lmlmlhﬂz ts Convener, Additional Direetor,

Unit Coordinator (Engineering) and Unit Coordinator (Environment) as-members of the
Committee,

Agend: I'C 3.1:-]‘1: APTROVAL OF ASSURITETONS SUCOANPONENT WISE COST
| FORAILANNINGEPHASE& N PEEM ENTATION PHASL OF
SECTOR PROCGIRANINHE

“The Finanee Committee was apprised thit as per Project Appraisal Dacnment (PA1)
ol the seetor prograin sub-component cost reluting Lo eommunity. develapmetil aclivities 1s
US § 13.073 million (13s. 614431 Crove) (Relerence page 39l PALY).

The Seetor Prowram has to cover about 3347 GPs during the project pertod of five
years. As per cosl nomnms of Planning hase Bateh-1-A, the totl cost for conducting
planning phase activities in 3347 GPs will be 1Rs, 48,19 Crore (3347 GPs * Rs. 1.2 Lakhs *
1.20 for dropowt), The €1 activities i Implementation Phase will be m addition o €D
activitics in Planning Phase which will he Rs. 4184 Crove (3347 GPs * R 1225 |.akhs)

CThe services ol NGOs as support orgaiizalions i bplementation Phase will be reguined

LII'._/:-Q. #L\#d'“ ) .%— 2o b ’
'-»_..-f ¢ }‘qu, . ‘1,};\“.{' ~

— T = J e




for a period ol 6 W 18 months depending upon type ol teehnology. This means that e 1y
Rs. 90.03 Crove will be needed Jor engoging the services o NGOs in planning snd
implementiion phases in all batches of the sector programime il old cost norms are adhered
. It is clear from the above analysis thal cost norms for SOs in planning and
ilﬁp]{:l'ﬂunmliun phases of subscquent batches can not be kept same as per the norms ol
Planning Phase Bateh-1-A,

5o, in view of the above faets, the Finance Commitiee approved the following
cost norms lor 5O and GI stally activity and other norms during planging and
implementition phase of the sector programme lor subisequent Batehes,

Al Planaing Phase Cost Novms for SO Stalr ete.
A Q) Porschemes with 6 months Planning Phase period
The SO swlT, activity und other norms per Gram Panchue al (G} for plining phase

of 6 months for subsequent hitches of Sector Program are propeecd as bulow:-

(1} SO St norms per G

Sl No, Name of SO Staft | Mlanthly Rate CManmonths | Amount
= l| o _ —t (il L 4 —inflisy |
I Cleam Leader [ K000 A ) 4o
2 SO Engineer 5000 : 2 o N [ L0
3 Compunity Orgamizer | 5000 B 2 10000
4 Accountint cum Data Entry oo 0.5 2000
Operator |
5 Community Worker 2000 6 or o] 12000
Totul E_'s':'.l:n‘_\' . | - - _.1HIIIHI__
G Expenditure i losr & travels ] 1S - - SO0
Totl | nsaaom,

(ii) Conmmunity Development Activities Norins per G for 501

SL Aclivily Novm ' - iotal Budget
e, SENPES (L -
I | Cross visil ) | LS |
2 | Communily awarcness, LS
TTESA ele. sricsa )
3 Pocumentation incauding | LS h
will writng = !
A | Trainmg to LRSS RS T ity per it hicgits L 200 [t
representitives (3 tomminges AWSSC ol | day !
cach maxinum 24 UWSSC
i wers
i - ' s 1




(i) nginecering Activities Nors per G for ot

Detnled Fngeiecrine e s SO ey 1l | z
STV A RIS Prepueaton per Gil? -

Woarter Oy Fusting,
Resisbivily Sorvey cie,
Total

(iv)

2uunn

Papenditure in SO Overheads per G1%;

poustal clurees and Others

Total Tunds for above is tiken

llf
|

HE II

ol L'||.|!Llll|J.HIIL

OF mzipower + expenditure on ch netivities (10%, of itii)

Ollice I-lunl,_'[':.'Iup]mnLufl-".:{,\_.‘a":“:tlur IJH.EI.L_LIILH‘. t'nhIlIuE:J:, &

Sl 1*1_ iR IIII|1LIIHU| TS0 as per the actoal o

POVCTIHHCIL ST e neies Latsstibinienge b De IS, 3000 - )
A

Its. S438.00

Say s LSO Lakhs

Grand Total Planning Phase costnorms per GP Tor SO = (10§10 iv) - 8. T981Y

A (i) For plinning pliise period of 3 moaths, the SO stal norms, gctivities norms and
overheads shall be reduced propadtionally as given below

In Rs.

Sk Nurms “For 6 menths | For 3 months
N, i _PhmuningPhase | Ulmnping Phase
| SO stallnorms per G2 B 4306 21500
2 Community Development Activ |ln_x HOrns per G - - I_IB_:HH LEL
3 Engineering Activities Norms per G 000 | 2NN
4 Expenditure in SO overlicad per G2 34.:}; 3NN
| E— E— P E TS E—T
_ Say 0.80-Lakh | Suy 0.56 Lakh |

LB Ilmplementation Phase Cost Norms for SO staif ete.
Forschemes with 12 months hmplementation Phase peviod
Keeping in view the availubility ol funds under Seetor Prograname, the Tollowing

0

norms arc approved for SO <alf, community development activities, for stbseguent bitehes

oF Seetor Program. The SO stall, activity sond athier norms P G Tor nplementation pliase

ol 12 months for Bateh-1-15 are approved as aiven below:-

(i) SO Stall norms per G for SO+

"SI, No.

Name of SO Stalf Nounthly Rate Manmonths | Awmount in
(InRks) | (Rs)
| Team Leacer ROU0O .25 2000 |
2 Cuommunily Organizer 5000 2 1 000U
5 Accountmn cum Data Entry | 4000 ().25 1000
Operittor N _ )
4 Community Worker 2000 |12 » 'hIlJlJU
Total Sulary T . _____".'?l][lll
S| Expendituree in tour & travels | (. _ 4oy
Total i oS LU0
ch A (ke — & P\ . k |
3 ) e, ..;'.,_ . 2
i '-3,"1.".,“. — -




(i), Activity Norms Per GI* for SO

Sk No. Activily :-N_HI'III Total ”;I-IH:‘,L"I {Hllth_.)__
i Cross visil 15 1500
2 Documentation including wall wiitings 1 2000 K
3 Relresher tainings o UWSSC representatives (15 | 2000 i L
. Total s, 5500 )
(iii) Expenditure in 50 Overheads per GI': .

LS

Au

Olice Rent, Telephone/Fax , Water & Electricity. Stationery &
postal clarpes and Others,
Total Lunds Tor above is talien as 0% ol expenditure
of manpower + expenditure on €D activities (10

of i+ii)

=

s, 4650

i
G

raned Total bnplementation Phase cost norms per Gr

fur SO (i - Re.51150

Sav By .51 Lakhs ¢~ »
(=

B (i) For implementation phase periods of 1 months, 6 months, 9 months, 15 months
and 18 months, the SO stall nornms, activily nonms and averheads per Ll shatll be
provided proporbionaily as beiow
T Rs.
- Ein NUTTITS ford2z | —Ford | —Foro———For— '| linr 15— For 18 &
No. | manths NS manths months | wonths | omoentd
. tmpleme | hoplementa | Toplementi Implemen | Imple
_,-'# - 3 ntation tion Phase tion "hase tation nicitali
/ )‘/ Phiase I"hase ol
\/ y I"hase
r__—" o ————— e i R = - | e — - S
\// | SO stall norms 41000 10250 20500 750 L 31250
per GP |
2 Community 5500 5500 S500 5500 5500
Development
Aclivilics
norms per GP I N s S S
3 Expenditure in 4650 575 RN \ 36251 5075
SO0 overhed | .
pate L _ ) Ju
Total K, - % - 17325 C2H0N0 ) B9RTS | 62425
! Say Ksin | =051 0.17 (.29 U400 62
| Ladih. ] ) P [ T | E——
O

Auticipated SO Expeoditure b Il iy soned B

i the Batsis ol abiove assumplions the Tilely cusl fur cngaging
Pl

e E IR T

[ T A R

Pvbsbamerin by P hoee Ll cosdnmng

|I 4
et 4N

FadT o Lals

Ur i,

ET

RN T

g

plermentation Phises

§
Pl ks

N TRRY

the services ol Stsdurng

I‘ _|.|“||




[ i . : ully 3 . lh A =
L ACEN Iy Commariled Soo 00 dated 1T fulv, Y a1 5230 PN

Agenda F.C. 5:04: REVISION IN PLANNING PHASE COST _NORMS FOR
SUPPORT ORGANIZATION
Lhe Finonce Committee was apprised that the Planning phase cost nornms per

habitation were approved vide agenda item no. FC: 43.04 which is as below-

For 3 months

| 8.No. | Norms For 6 months
| | Planning Phase Planning Phase
I SO stalt norms per Habitation 8700 4330
2| Community Development 3700 3700
L Activities notiis per Habitation
3 Engineering Activities Norms per 10000 L0000
| lubitation
4 | Expenditure in SO overhead per 3000 1500
Hahitation
Rs. 25400.00 19550.00
Say (.254 Lakh Say 0.196 Lakh

The World Bank Eighth Implementation Support Mission, (April. 2011) in its Aide
Memoire has mentioned that keeping in the current living index the existing cost norms for
SO. Community Engineer and Community Accountant are quite ouidated. Therefore. the
cost norms need to be revised to keep pace with the current market prices.

Aller detailed deliberations the Finance Committee approved the following Planning
Phase cost norms per habitation subject to concurrence of the World Bank and will he

effective not carlier than 1™ September. 201 1.

S.No. Norms For 6 months Planning For 3 months
Phase Planning Phase
Existing Proposed Existing | Proposed
1 SO stalf norms per 8700.00 12200.00 4350.00
Habitation 6100.00)
2 Community Development 3700.00 3700.00 3700.00
Aclivities norms per
Habitation 1850.00)
3 Enginecring Activities 10000.00 10000.00 10000.00
Norms per Scheme 10000, 00
4 Expenditure in SO overhead 3000.00 4800.00 15300.00
per Habitation 2400.00
Rs. |  25400.00 30700.00 | 19550.00 | 20350.00
Say 0.254 | Say 0.307 | Say 0.196 Say
Lakh Lakh Lakh 0.204
Lakh




i ] DOPYTELY | 09L6LYT | OFOLERRZ ERL (14 ELS 6l FOT i 69 91 201 B
OUSROLL | riteco 09rEP0] RT 4 L 0 61 0 3 0 8 LBEp| |y
OOREOET | O08LIT 000LLTT £9 0 Lt 0 91 0 g £ 9 LElbra] oL
VRS oy NaxLs] 1) o RN T 0g 0 9] ) (it §] 3 £ L 2BAlIbE] B
DOYYO9E | 001 18T Orveiee 16 L 8¢ 0 9 0 < 0 ¢ 12{haie| 8
G NOTHL HORO G 5T 0 gl 0 ]| 0 g 0 5 lelfptisua] 2
LR 87 i HLYAVE B OFETree €9 t 9% {1 & 0 t I < #22| 8
DOBNYEE | Ol 6T (rerioe &R [l EL 0 [ 4] L 0 £ Blh| s
i NErrse ORLTRNY L01 {l Al e () SE 11 § { T [SITSTICTEY
LA TN Tty OsPeET OEr9c]e 9% I 1€ ] ol £ g £ 91 Lbllyl| §
Onnossl | peked] ORSEZS] 1S g 9E 0 8 [4 6 [4 i Wikh| z
IESOLS | O9666E OrER0LE 6Ll 8 (4] 6l 0z [ 6 0 0l DUl lfab)| b
£l gl L £l A L oL & B P 9 g ¥ Z |
AT e | e p e
13 [l ML B | Pl | el L | WD | pad | ip | g |2 bejwsak
o)
Tabsye
oy 16 p2b MpEle | Bin (bsp
Undndf fipe leta BlsLE M 12 i Eese ik b ‘o Twenye Dbl E pip & £002 EhE.n._F_F.E_ Ib e 2hiln o

R e

lnabp) B2 lajkl) & RN Int

|.IJ||.I|...I.

~ 53

T 2aneauy 174

Bio kb B @2 biplifed & |himaiealeny




Annexure-4.08.2

Head Office, Uttarakhand Peyjal Nigam, Dehradun

Additional list of damage schemes of district Tehri put up before SLSSC for

ratification.
(% mnlakh)
Sl.No Block GP Name of scheme Batincai Released
cost
01 Jaunpur  |Chanad Gaon Chanad Gaon wis 5430 5713
Scheme
02 | Jaunpur |Kharsaun SarsaLn WIS 3.030 2,691
Scheme
03 Jaunpur  |Kandachak nandaciakwis 6.840 6.078
Scheme
Primary School Primary School Tutai
4 .
< Sl Tutai chak chak w/s scheme %30 240
. Changi Talli w/s
0 :
5 Jaunpur  |Chang Talli Schire 5.870 5220
06 Jaunpur  [Dhanal Dhanali w/s Scheme 5.110 4.540
Total 23.810 26 488

Qy




